
 

Appendix 6a: Funds Approved under Delegated Authority or under Urgency (awarded 2023/24) 

 

Funding 
Request 

Applying 
Organisation 

Assessment 
Approved 
Date 

Grant Description 
Awarded 
Amount 
(£) 

Funding 
Manager 

22119 Alford House 04/03/2024 £2,600 (6.5 days) to provide an eco audit. 2,600 Lydia Parr 

23324 
All Saints 
Church, 
Highams Park 

25/03/2024 £2,200 (5.5 days) to provide an eco audit. 2,200 Lydia Parr 

21951 
Autograph 
ABP 

15/02/2024 £4,000 (10 days) to provide an eco audit. 4,000 Lydia Parr 

20117 
British Red 
Cross Society 

22/02/2024 

£192,500 over three years (£55,000; £65,100; 
£72;400) towards the Anti-Trafficking Casework 
Officer (London) salary (1FTE) and associated 
programme costs. 

192,500 
Lorna 
Chung 

20116 
British Somali 
Community 

28/03/2024 

£261,669 over five years (£48,314, £50,246, 
£52,254, £54,342, £56,513) to strengthen and 
extend project and activity support to refugees, 
asylum seekers and vulnerable migrants, most of 
whom will be Somali women, to improve skills and 
confidence to engage with the wider community 
and public services. 

261,669 
Lily 
Brandhorst 

21266 BritSom 12/02/2024 

£220,200 over five years (£41,900, £42,600, 
£43,900, £45,200, £46,600) for the full time salary 
of a case worker and associated costs of the 
advice and advocacy service. 

220,200 
Stella 
Brown 

22392 Carers Trust 05/02/2024 

£441,000 over five years (£87,560; £88,000; 
£89,700; £91,960; £83,780 etc) for the London 
Network Capacity Building Project Manager (f/t) 
and associated project running costs and 
management costs. 

441,000 
Lorna 
Chung 



 

22284 
Chiswick 
House and 
Gardens Trust 

04/03/2024 £2,600 (6.5 days) to provide an eco audit. 2,600 Lydia Parr 

20579 

Community 
Activities 
Project Ealing - 
CAPE 

05/03/2024 
£170,500 over 5 years (£32,000, £33,500, 
£34,200, £35,000, £35,800) towards the costs of 
supporting five additional psychotherapists. 

170,500 
Kate 
Halahan 

21823 
Connaught 
Opera 

05/03/2024 
£9,750 for 15 concerts in care homes, day centres 
and heritage sites for older people across London. 

9,750 
Lily 
Brandhorst 

21230 
Copleston 
Centre 

15/02/2024 £4,400 to provide an eco audit. 4,400 Lydia Parr 

20580 CRIPtic Arts 05/03/2024 
A grant of £132,500 over two years (£64,700, 
£67,800) towards the Connect through Creativity 
project. 

132,500 
Kate 
Halahan 

22642 
Dallaglio 
RugbyWorks 

25/03/2024 

£74,723 towards the expansion of the 
RugbyWorks Girls programme targeted at 
disadvantaged and vulnerable girls; year 1: 
£23,937; year 2: £24,895; and, year 3: £25,891. 

74,723 
Kate 
Halahan 

23330 
Detention 
Action 

  

£300,000 over five years (£57,648, £58,800, 
£59,976, £61,176, £62,400) to maintain the 
provision of practical and emotional support to 
people held under immigration powers in 
Heathrow’s two Immigration Removal Centres, 
and prisons in the greater London area. 

300,000 
Clare 
Payne 

23348 
Development 
Through 
Challenge 

26/03/2024 £3600 (9 days) to conduct an eco audit. 3,600 Lydia Parr 

21213 
Directory of 
Social Change 

12/01/2024 

£306,000 (£102,000 x 3) towards delivering a 
programme of events, courses, and digital 
resources for groups that are least able to access 
or afford support to build a stronger, more resilient 
London voluntary sector. 

306,000 
Hannan 
Ali 



 

22612 
Disability 
Challengers 

06/03/2024 
£54,519 over three years (£16,471 £18,118, 
£19,930) towards the salaries of five playworkers. 

54,519 
Lorna 
Chung 

21241 
East European 
Resource 
Centre 

22/02/2024 

£282,180 over five years (£53,150, £54,745, 
£56,385, £58,080, £59,820) for 1.0 FTE Advice 
Programme Manager salary and contributions 
towards rent, utilities, IT licenses, office expenses, 
telephony and oncosts, to enable Eastern 
European migrants to receive outreach, advice 
and casework in the areas of housing, finances, 
health and social care. 

282,180 
Anneka 
Singh 

23269 
Face Front 
Inclusive 
Theatre Ltd 

04/03/2024 £2,400 (6 days) to provide an eco audit. 2,400 Lydia Parr 

21360 
Farsophone 
Association in 
Britain 

01/02/2024 

£177,700 over 5 years (£35,540, £35,540, 
£35,540, £35,540, and £35,540) towards 
Administration costs with on costs and running 
costs. 

177,700 
Lara 
Rufus-
Fayemi 

21036 
Find Your 
Voice CIC 

15/02/2024 

Funding £98,734 over three years (£39,436; 
£32,205; and £27,093) towards Find Your Voice’s 
programme in Harrow to support disabled and 
learning disabled adults through music and 
wellbeing activities, and to facilitate their 
engagement in the local community. 

98,734 
Gerard 
Darby 

22250 
Finsbury and 
Clerkenwell 
Volunteers 

26/03/2024 

£55,255 over five years (£10,00; £10,500: 
£11,025: £11,575; £12,155) towards a part time 
Volunteer Services Co-ordinator and project costs 
to deliver and develop a range of services to 
prevent isolation amongst older people in south 
Islington. 

55,255 
Kate 
Halahan 

22168 
Focus on 
Labour 
Exploitation 

15/02/2024 
£77,000 over two years (£37,825, £39,175) 
continuation funding for 0.8 FTE Networks and 
Training Officer, outreach events, equipment and 

77,000 
Caspar 
Cech-
Lucas 



 

overheads to improve the sector’s capacity to 
identify and support people experiencing labour 
exploitation. 

21989 
Friends of 
Ruskin Park 

15/02/2024 
£81,600 over five years (£13,500; £15,900; 
£16,600; £17,400; £18,200) towards Friends of 
Ruskin Park’s greening and growing activity costs. 

81,600 
Lorna 
Chung 

22056 
Garden 
Museum 

22/02/2024 £2,600 (6.5 days) to provide an eco audit. 2,600 Lydia Parr 

22566 
Global 
Generation 

26/03/2024 

£136,300 over three further and final years 
(£44,100; £45,420; £46,780) towards Growing 
Together, covering a 3 days/week Garden 
Manager, 2 days/week Community and Education 
Manager and related organisational overheads. 

136,300 
Anneka 
Singh 

21436 
Go Dharmic 
Welfare UK 

22/02/2024 

£366,520 over five years (£66,330; £69,650; 
£73,130; £76,785; £80,625) to contribute to the 
Operations Manager and Director salaries and the 
associated project costs of developing and the 
delivering the Feed Everyone food project in 
London. 

366,520 Lydia Parr 

22978 
Greener and 
Cleaner 

27/03/2024 

£94,660 over 18 months (£69,993; £24,667) 
towards a thriving Climate Hub in Bromley to 
enable the transition to a more financially 
sustainable model by 2026 and to increase 
targeting of marginalised groups 

94,660 
Sandra 
Jones 

22643 
Hampton & 
Hampton Hill 
Voluntary Care 

20/03/2024 

£84,000 over 5 years (£15,300; £16,000; £16,800; 
£17,500; £18,400) towards. Providing inclusive, 
accessible, and welcoming services to support 
independence and tackle isolation in older people 
in the Hampton and Hampton Hill community. 

84,000 
Caspar 
Cech-
Lucas 

21899 
Harrow 
Foodbank 

13/03/2024 
£46,500 over two years (£22,500; £24,000) 
towards the salary and on-costs of the Project 
Manager. 

46,500 
Lily 
Brandhorst 



 

21615 Havering Mind 27/03/2024 

£374,000 over five years (70,000; 73,000; 75,000; 
77,000; 79,000) for the salary and on-costs, 
reflective practice hours and professional 
development of a full-time Trauma Counsellor, in 
addition to a contribution to overhead costs. 

374,000 
Matthew 
Robinson 

21031 
Headway East 
London 

13/03/2024 

£188,500 over three years (£57,800; £66,400; 
£64,300) towards associated project costs to 
support Headway East London’s public 
engagement programme, including a contribution 
towards the Public Engagement and 
Communications staff team. 

188,500 
Clara 
Espinosa 

23107 
Headway East 
London 

14/03/2024 

£393,000 over two further years (£189,000; 
£204,000) towards the continuation of a research 
project exploring the gaps in mental health 
provision for survivors of brain injury, and related 
policy work and professional training to create 
system-level change. 

393,000 Nat Jordan 

21475 Hear Us 15/02/2024 

£146,110 (£71,600; £74,510) over two further and 
final years towards the salary cost of the WRAP 
Manager (17hpw) and WRAP Senior Advisor 
(17hpw) and associated running costs to deliver 
the Welfare Rights Advice Project. 

146,110 
Kate 
Halahan 

22470 Her Centre Ltd 27/03/2024 

£325,950 over 5 years (£61,390; £63,240; 
£65,130; £67,090; £69,100) for a full time 
specialist IDSVA, trauma-informed sessional 
counselling costs for 25 women annually and 
related project overheads. 

325,950 
Anneka 
Singh 

21988 
Hestia Housing 
and Support 

22/02/2024 

£191,440 over three years (£63,340; £62,765; 
£65,335) to contribute to the role of the Volunteer 
Coordinator for Project Cornerstone, a programme 
focused on building strong economic foundations 

191,440 Lydia Parr 



 

for women and children fleeing to domestic abuse 
refuges in London. 

22330 HMDT Music   
£185,810 over 5 years (£35,000; £36,050; 
£37,130; £38,240; £39,390) towards Music 
Treehouse. 

185,810 
Anneka 
Singh 

23268 
Home Start 
Camden & 
Islington 

20/03/2024 £3,600 (9 days) to provide an eco audit. 3,600 Lydia Parr 

21231 
Home-Start 
Wandsworth 
Ltd 

15/02/2024 

£261,300 over five years (£48,500; £50,900; 
£52,900; £54,000; £55,000) towards a Senior 
Coordinator, a contribution to the Director’s role as 
well as project costs. 

261,300 
Clara 
Espinosa 

22211 Hoxton Trust 04/03/2024 

£75,000 over two further and final years (£37,000; 
£38,000) towards the salaries and on-costs of a 
part-time legal advice worker and part-time 
Executive Director, and a contribution to 
overheads. 

75,000 
Matthew 
Robinson 

22376 Intoart 04/03/2024 

£114,750 over two further and final years 
(£55,750, £59,000) towards a 0.2 FTE Public 
Programme Director and a 0.4 FTE Programme 
Manager, as well as associated project and 
management costs. 

114,750 
Abi 
Sommers 

21237 
Isleworth 
Explorers Club 

14/03/2024 
£76,850 over three years (£27,550; £26,100; 
£23,200) towards the Inclusion Project 
Coordinator salary. 

76,850 
Lorna 
Chung 

22420 
Jazanne Arts 
CIC 

13/03/2024 

£40,000 over two further and final years (£20,000; 
£20,000) towards the costs of delivering a 
programme of professional and participatory 
theatre with older people. 

40,000 
Lorna 
Chung 

22411 
Kids Can 
Achieve 

13/03/2024 £2,600 (6.5 days) to provide an eco audit. 2,600 Lydia Parr 



 

20319 
Kisharon 
Langdon 

27/03/2024 

£155,550 over four years (£40,214 in year one, 
£37,988 in year two, £36,714 in year three and 
£40,634 in year four) towards salary and running 
costs, supporting the development of Child Hill 
Library as a community resource with increased 
volunteer and work opportunities for people with 
learning disabilities. 

155,550 
Sandra 
Jones 

21691 LawWorks 05/03/2024 

£299,700 over five years (£53,900; £56,400; 
£63,100; £61,700; £64,600) to continue, expand, 
and improve the aspects of the Not-for-Profits 
Programme that benefit Londoners. 

299,700 
Caspar 
Cech-
Lucas 

20536 
Learn English 
Together in 
Merton 

31/01/2024 

£137,800 over two years (£67,840, £69,960) for 
0.3 FTE Curriculum & Quality Manager, variable 
costs between 0.2 and 0.4 FTE towards the 
Director and the Administrator posts across the 
two years, sessional Teachers and sessional 
Creche Workers, room hire. 

137,800 
Khadra 
Aden 

22231 
Link Age 
Southwark 

05/03/2024 

£247,653 over five years (£44,630; £46,816; 
£49,317; £52,032 & £54,858) for salary cost of a 
full time Dementia Services Coordinator post, 
along with associated project costs including 
overheads. 

247,653 
Lara 
Rufus-
Fayemi 

23774 Locality 20/03/2024 

£80,000 for the Connect element of the Bridge 
Programme to fund providers and support the 
delivery of the next phase of the programme 
alongside a review of work delivered to-date. 

80,000 James Lee 

22188 
Local Village 
Network 

  

£259,983 over five years (£48,000, £49,920, 
£51,917, £53,993, £56,153) to enable girls and 
young women who are at risk of exploitation, 
failing school and being left behind to take part in 
the 'Amplify Her' programme, which specifically 
addresses the need. 

259,983 
Clare 
Payne 



 

21806 MammaKind 15/02/2024 

£35,000 (£21,000, £14,000) core funding to 
strengthen support to families with young children 
who are experiencing poverty in South-East 
London. 

35,000 
Caspar 
Cech-
Lucas 

19785 
Mildmay 
Community 
Partnership 

05/02/2024 
£137,217 over five years (£25,717, £27,018, 
£27,581, £28,156 £28,745) towards the salary of 
the Food Co-Op Administrator. 

137,217 
Khadra 
Aden 

21767 
Minds United 
Football Club 
CIC 

26/03/2024 

£99,500 over 3 years (£30,850; £33,100; £35,550) 
towards sessional disability project co-ordinator, 
disability coaches, disability support worker, pitch 
hire, equipment and running costs. 

99,500 
Sandra 
Jones 

20587 

National 
Society for the 
Prevention of 
Cruelty to 
Children 

09/02/2024 

Funding of £190,275 over 3 years (£63,425, 
£63,425, £63,425) is recommended towards the 
cost of delivering NSPCC’s Domestic Abuse 
Recovery Together (DART) programme in London 
to support mothers and children aged seven to 
fourteen who have experienced domestic abuse. 

190,275 
Khadra 
Aden 

22646 
Neighbourhood 
Church 
Beckenham 

04/03/2024 £2,600 (6.5 days) to provide an eco audit. 2,600 Lydia Parr 

21271 
Our Second 
Home 

11/03/2024 

£73,425 over 2 years (£36,000, £37,425) towards 
the salary of the London Community Co-ordinator 
& for delivery of creative & leadership programmes 
for young refugees, and associated project costs. 

73,425 
Stella 
Brown 

23080 PEER 12/03/2024 £2,200 (5.5 days) to provide an eco audit. 2,200 Lydia Parr 

21893 

Possible 
(referred to 
10/6 
Committee) 

22/03/2024 

£496,515 over three years (£170,853; £153,473; 
£172,189) to contribute to the Get Shady Project 
Manager salary and the associated street tree 
project costs. 

496,515 Lydia Parr 



 

21841 
Reach 
Volunteering 

21/03/2024 
£201,600 over two years (£95,200; £106,400) 
towards Reach Volunteering’s London 
programme. 

201,600 
Lorna 
Chung 

21309 Redthread 05/02/2024 

£250,000 over five years (£45,900; £47,990; 
£50,180; £52,010; £53,920) for the salary of the 
Young Women’s Worker (1FTE) based in St. 
George’s Hospital and associated costs. 

250,000 
Lorna 
Chung 

22463 SafeLives   

£357,365 over three years (£116,130; £121,755; 
£119,480) to improve the domestic abuse support 
and protection available to migrant women across 
London’s healthcare settings. 

357,365 Lydia Parr 

20571 
Small Green 
Shoots 

21/08/2023 

£89,510 over two years (£47,710; £41,800) to 
develop and amplify youth voice and leadership on 
the challenges that limit young people's 
opportunities and careers in the creative 
industries. Funding of £47,710 in year 1 and 
£41,800 in year 2. 

89,510 
Anneka 
Singh 

21402 
South East 
London Arts 
Network 

27/03/2024 

£91,266 over 2 years (£44,520 year 1, £46,746 
year 2) towards salary costs of two part-time 
facilitators and associated management costs to 
deliver an arts programme with training and 
support for those with severe and enduring mental 
health needs. 

91,266 
Sandra 
Jones 

22412 Spark Inside 15/02/2024 
£200,000 over five years (£50,000, £45,000, 
£40,000, £35,000, £30,000) towards staff salaries 
and core running costs of the charity. 

200,000 
Anneka 
Singh 

22095 
S Pinter Youth 
Project 

05/03/2024 
£77,400 over 2 years (£38,700; £38,700) towards 
three holiday play schemes for girls aged 5-16 
living in Hackney and Haringey. 

77,400 
Lorna 
Chung 

22556 
St Johns 
Community 

05/03/2024 
£60,000 (£20,000 x 3) over three years to continue 
to provide regular exercise classes, free digital 

60,000 
Hannan 
Ali 



 

Development 
Project 

literacy support, and cost of living advice to senior 
citizens in South London. 

21206 
St Joseph's 
Hospice 
Hackney 

22/02/2024 

£157,550 over three years (Yr1: £49,160, Y2: 
£51,074 and Yr3: £57,316) towards the Welfare 
Benefit Service Lead’s salary, plus project costs 
and overheads. 

157,550 
Lara 
Rufus-
Fayemi 

21352 
St Mary's 
Secret Garden 

31/01/2024 

£135,750 over five years (£25,250, £26,250, 
£26,500, £28,000, £29,750) towards a 0.5 FTE 
Community Gardener, as well as associated 
project and management costs. 

135,750 
Abi 
Sommers 

21133 

St Mary 
Magdalen with 
St Olave, St 
John & St Luke 
Bermondsey 

15/02/2024 £4,000 (10 days) to provide an eco audit. 4,000 Lydia Parr 

21069 
Strength & 
Stem 

01/02/2024 

£103,000 over 3 years (Yr1 £33,850, Yr2 £34,575 
and Yr3 £34,575 as a contribution towards staff 
costs with on costs and project costs including the 
Programme Director, Programme Coordinator and 
Progress Facilitator posts. 

103,000 
Lara 
Rufus-
Fayemi 

20407 
Sycamore 
Trust U.K. 

31/01/2024 

£182,000 over three years (55,000; 62,000; 
65,000) towards the staffing, activity and 
materials, publicity, and external evaluation costs 
of Sycamore Trust’s lifeskills programme targeted 
at secondary school-aged autistic young people, in 
addition to a contribution to overhead costs. 

182,000 
Matthew 
Robinson 

20608 
Tailored 
Futures CIC 

05/03/2024 

£98, 843 over 3 years (£31,377; £32,934; 
£34,532) towards the development of their 
Approved Premises in-reach programme to enable 
ex-offender gain employment. (Coordinator 
£26,057; £26,578; £27,109 1 FTE) 

98,843 
Lorna 
Chung 



 

21290 
The Cardinal 
Hume Centre 

09/02/2024 

£398,500 (£75,000, £77,000, £79,500, £82,000, 
£85,000) towards improving long-term socio-
economic outcomes for vulnerable migrant 
families with children and young people in crisis 
through free legal advice and representation to 
OISC Level 3. 

398,500 
Hannan 
Ali 

23775 
The Cranfield 
Trust 

21/03/2024 

£50,000 for the Connect element of the Bridge 
Programme to fund providers and support the 
delivery of the next phase of the programme 
alongside a review of work delivered to-date. 

50,000 James Lee 

21587 
The Feathers 
Association 

27/03/2024 
£60,237 over 4 years(£20,303; £16,995: £12,575; 
£10,364) towards sessional youth workers, 
workshop costs, equipment costs and kits 

60,237 
Sandra 
Jones 

21137 
The Howard 
League for 
Penal Reform 

  
£420,000 over four years (£105,000 x 4) towards 
improving justice and outcomes for Londoners 
engaged in and leaving the criminal justice system 

420,000 
Caspar 
Cech-
Lucas 

19825 
The London 
Irish Centre 

12/02/2024 

£249,700 over five years (£44,400, £47,000, 
£49,800, £52,700 and £55,800) towards the costs 
of the newly formed support project sitting within 
the Information and Advice Service. 

249,700 
Khadra 
Aden 

22464 

The Media 
Trust 
(referred to 
10/6 
Committee) 

21/03/2024 

£282,675 over two years (£139,553; £143,122) for 
the Media Trust to work with a cohort of 10 City 
Bridge Trust grantees per year for on the "Telling 
Your Stories" project. 

282,675 Lydia Parr 

21537 

The PCC of 
the 
Ecclesiastical 
Parish of St 
John the 
Evangelist 
East Dulwich 

22/03/2024 

A capital award of £47,147 in the financial year 
2024/25 towards the funding of access 
improvements of the Goose Green Community 
Centre adjoining St Johns the Evangelist Church 
in East Dulwich. Conditional award to be made 
subject to the securing of match funding. 

47,147 
Anneka 
Singh 



 

20605 
The Peoples 
Christian 
Fellowship 

11/03/2024 

£287,113 over five years (£61,973, £53,387, 
£54,780, £58,747, £58,226) to expand and add 
structure to existing food poverty activities for 
disadvantaged and vulnerable people in Haringey 
and surrounding boroughs. 

287,113 
Sandra 
Jones 

22191 
The Separated 
Child 
Foundation 

06/03/2024 

£25,000 over five years (£5,000 x 5) towards the 
costs of Club Class helping unaccompanied 
refugee children integrate by building knowledge, 
networks and life skills. 

25,000 
Kate 
Halahan 

21518 
The Social 
Change Nest 
CIC 

11/03/2024 

£416,500 over four years (£136,000, £113,500, 
£103,500, £63,500) towards recruiting and 
developing a Community Development Officer to 
enable SCN to expand its existing services and 
support, and develop new products and resources 
for early-stage civil society groups across London. 

416,500 
Hannan 
Ali 

20148 Tikva 31/01/2024 

141,418.00 over five years (£28,424, £28,297o, 
£28,226 , £28,212 £28,259) as a contribution to 
the salary and running costs of an activities 
programme for adult Charedi men with moderate 
to severe disabilities. 

141,418 Lydia Parr 

21393 
Youth Action 
Alliance 

22/03/2024 

£326,000 over five years (61,505; 62,740; 64,630; 
67,225; 69,900) towards the salaries of a Girls 
Project Lead worker (14.4 hpw), Travellers Project 
Lead (14.4hpw), Girls Support Worker (7.2 hpw) 
and associated project costs. 

326,000 
Stella 
Brown 

Total  84     12,997,112   

 

 
 
 
 



 

Appendix 6b: Funds Approved under Delegated Authority or under Urgency (awarded 2024/25) 

Funding 
Request 

Applying 
Organisation 

Assessment 
Approved 
Date 

Grant Description 
Awarded 
Amount 
(£) 

Funding 
Manager 

22311 
Adult Training 
Network (ATN) 

11/04/2024 

Project funding to deliver holistic education and 
employability support to isolated adult refugees and 
asylum seekers to enable them to reach their full 
potential. 

126,099 Stella Brown 

21838 BelEve UK 15/05/2024 

£274,975 over five years (£46,528, £49,404, 
£54,933, £60,622, £63,488) to sustain and expand 
the Lead Her Ship programme, which delivers 
workshops to secondary school aged girls to 
increase their confidence, self-esteem, motivation to 
learn and career aspirations. 

274,975 Clare Payne 

19514 
Bethnal Green 
Nature Reserve 
Trust (BGNRT) 

11/05/2024 
£100,000 over two years (£50,000; £50,000) to 
research and develop a community focused and 
accredited Urban Ecology course. 

100,000 Lily Brandhorst 

22431 Bipolar UK 11/04/2024 

£246,846 over three years (£80,305, £80,740, 
£85,800) for 0.6 FTE Senior Peer Support Officer 
salary, 0.1FTE Peer Support Manager salary, 0.3 
FTE Deputy CEO salary, set up and running of an 
Advisory group, delivery of the ‘Could it be Bipolar?’ 
campaign. 

246,846 Sandra Jones 

22158 

Bonny Downs 
Community 
Association 
(BDCA) 

11/05/2024 £2,400 (6 days) to provide a Refresher Eco Audit. 2,400 Lydia Parr 

21284 CARIS Camden 07/05/2024 

£83,600 over 5 years (£19,200; £19,200; £19,200; 
£15,500; £10,500) to provide structured support to 
children under 5 living in hostel accommodation for 
positive impact on children’s developmental 
outcomes. 

83,600 Stella Brown 



 

21216 
Centre for 
Human 
Development 

30/04/2024 

£102,500 over three years (£32,700; £34,100; 
£35,700) over three years towards a contribution to 
the Director’s salary, a part-time Project Co-
Ordinator (10hrs p/w), tutor fees and related project 
costs. 

102,500 Clara Espinosa 

21743 
Citizens Advice 
Brent 

18/04/2024 
£250,020 over five years (£45,000; £47,500; 
£50,000; £52,520; £55,000) for a full time Adviser 
and on-costs. 

250,020 Anneka Singh 

21533 
Citizens Advice 
Richmond 

11/04/2024 
£267,480 over five years (£47,660; £51,777; 
£53,745; £56,170; £58,128) for the salary of a full 
time Manage Your Money Adviser and on costs. 

267,480 Stella Brown 

22140 
Claremont 
Project 
(Islington) 

11/04/2024 

£212,000 over five years (£49,000; £46,500; 
£41,500; £39,500; and £35,500) towards 
Claremont’s Project’s services to isolated older 
people in Islington and neighbouring boroughs. 

212,000 Gerard Darby 

22427 
Clean Break 
Theatre 
Company Ltd 

17/04/2024 
£4,850 for an access audit of Clean Break’s building 
and to provide a design appraisal and accessibility 
training. 

4,850 
Annabel 
Bennett 

19955 
Dadihiye Somali 
Development 
Organisation 

23/04/2024 
£75,000 over 2 years (£36,700; £38,300) towards 
the costs of a FTE advice support worker and 
associated running costs. 

75,000 Sandra Jones 

21824 
Edible 
Landscapes 
London 

30/04/2024 
£45,000 over three further and final years (£15,000 x 
3) to fund 1.5 days p/w for the Project Co-ordinator. 

45,000 Stella Brown 

21176 
Embrace Child 
Victims of Crime 

11/05/2024 

£200,910 over five years (£37,840; £38,970; 
£40,140; £41,380; £42,580) towards the costs of 
delivering emotional support, talking therapies and 
counselling to young victims of crime in London, 
parental support sessions to their families, and six 
referrer awareness sessions per year, with a 
contribution to clinical supervision costs and 
overheads. 

200,910 Lily Brandhorst 



 

22657 
Environmental 
Vision 

11/05/2024 

£234,845 over five years (£42,500, £44,625, 
£46,860, £49,200, £51,660) to fund 0.5 FTE 
Programme Coordinator, 0.15 FTE Regional 
Manager, Project Costs, Cross-school events and 
overheads in order to deliver in-school Essential 
Skills training to girls from economically 
disadvantaged backgrounds across London, in order 
to improve social mobility. 

234,845 Kate Halahan 

23832 
Esmée Fairbairn 
Foundation 

18/04/2024 

£10,000 over 1 year towards commissioning 
research into the equitability of UK funding, using 
data collected through the DEI Data Standard. Co-
funded with Esmee Fairbairn Foundation, Paul 
Hamlyn Foundation and Henry Smith Charity. 

10,000 Lily Davies 

22137 
Evergreen Play 
Association 

11/05/2024 

£205,048 over five years (£38,930; £39,955; 
£40,987; £42,048; £43,128) (Inclusion playleader 
.6FTE and term time support .4FTE) towards the 
costs of the EPA’s Inclusion Project for disabled 
children and young people. 

205,058 Khadra Aden 

23615 
Facework Group 
Social Enterprise 
CIC 

30/04/2024 

£84,400 over three years (£3,400, £39,600, 
£41,400) to maintain and expand delivery of weekly 
employability training and tailored advice to refugees 
from Ukraine and Afghanistan. 

84,400 Anneka Singh 

22957 
Family 
Volunteering 
Club 

08/05/2024 

£53,600 over five years (£9,700; £10,200; £10,700; 
£11,200; £11,800) towards delivering child-friendly 
volunteering sessions for children ages 0 - 9 working 
with a range of environmental / greening charities in 
Lambeth and Southwark. 

53,600 
Caspar Cech-
Lucas 

23427 
George Green's 
Almshouses 

17/04/2024 £2,400 (6 days) to provide an eco audit. 2,400 Lydia Parr 

21183 
Glyndon 
Community 
Group 

18/04/2024 
£48,900 over three years (£17,600, £15,300, and 
£16,000) towards the costs of chair-based exercise 
classes followed by lunch and social sessions. 

48,900 Anneka Singh 



 

21970 Groundswell Arts 29/04/2024 

£99,580 over two years (£49,790, £49,790) to cover 
the costs of running the creative wellbeing sessions, 
including session practitioners’ and a production 
engineer’s fees, a portion of the Artistic Directors’ 
salaries, and a contribution to overheads. 

99,580 Lily Davies 

22104 HIAS+JCORE 20/05/2024 
£93,000 over 2 years (£45,500; £47,500) towards 
salaries, hardship fund, safeguarding and training 
costs relating to the JUMP programme. 

93,000 Lou Errington 

22543 Ignite Youth 01/05/2024 

£95,220 over three years (£29,300; £31,960; 
£33,960) towards The Rose Project, an after-school 
youth service and youth-led research for at-risk 
young women and girls aged 11-25 in Greenhill, 
Harrow. 

95,220 Chloe Lloyd 

22257 
Illuminated Arts 
CIC 

08/05/2024 

£19,400 over two years (£9,700; £9,700) towards a 
programme of pocket making workshops with older 
people and those with dementia, and associated 
costs. 

19,400 Lorna Chung 

20581 Imix 11/05/2024 

Funding is recommended for £225,100 over three 
and a half years (£40,000, £66,700, £70,200, 
£48,200) to support IMIX’s storytellers work in 
London, supporting positive and responsible media 
narratives around the experiences of refugees and 
asylum seekers. 

225,100 Maria Hughes 

22221 
Immediate 
Theatre 

12/04/2024 

£4,332 recommended for an accessibility audit and 
half day's training. Costing for training is part of a 
quote for a whole day including non-eligible fire 
marshal training. 

4,332 Sandra Jones 

22950 
Irish Cultural 
Centre 
Hammersmith 

17/04/2024 £4,000 (10 days) to provide an eco audit. 4,000 Lydia Parr 



 

21119 

Islington 
Refugee and 
Migrant Forum 
(IRMF) 

19/04/2024 
£72,890 over three years (£24,300; £24,290 and 
£24,300) towards a programme of capacity building 
to small refugee and migrant-led groups in Islington. 

72,890 Gerard Darby 

21551 
James' Place 
Charity 

29/04/2024 

£379,908 over five years (£69,570, £72,583, 
£75,901, £79,191, £82,663) to contribute to the 
salary of a new professional therapist for the London 
centre, direct office costs and management 
supervision and training, towards male suicide 
prevention intervention. 

379,908 
Cecile 
HyafilGuillerme 

22396 Just Kidding 18/04/2024 

£100,000 over five years (£20,000 x 5) to enhance 
and expand the Social Station service - a service for 
children with complex communication needs, autism, 
and social anxiety to help develop skills in a 
culturally supportive framework within the Jewish 
community. 

100,000 Hannan Ali 

23173 Kiln Theatre 12/04/2024 £2,400 (6 days) to provide an eco audit. 2,400 Lydia Parr 

22236 
Kingston 
Charitable 
Foundation 

15/05/2024 
£52,519 over one year (£52,519) towards the CEO's 
salary (0.6FTE), and other core organisational costs. 

52,519 Lily Davies 

22937 Kundakala C.I.C 25/04/2024 
£49,900 over three years (£16,288; £16,586; 
£17,026) to contribute to the Make and Mend 
programme and associated costs. 

49,900 Lydia Parr 

20577 
Law Centres 
Federation 

29/04/2024 

£472,600 over 5 years (£117,700; £137,400; 
£112,800; £50,000; £54,700) towards 0.4FTE Digital 
Lead, 0.5 FTE Data Lead and associated project 
costs. 

472,600 Sandra Jones 

21901 
Limehouse 
Project Ltd 

30/04/2024 
£110,700 for a further and final two years (£54,900; 
£55,800) towards the costs of a FTE Universal 
Credit Support Worker and associated running costs 

110,700 Sandra Jones 



 

22341 
Little Angel 
Theatre 

18/04/2024 
£1,100 for access audits of Little Angel Theatre’s 
two buildings, Little Angel Theatre and Little Angel 
Studios. 

1,100 Anneka Singh 

23195 
Living Well 
International CIC 

30/04/2024 

£249,300 over three years (£79,080, £83,035 
£87,185) for 0.3 FTE Service Manager salary, 200 
Clinical Assessments (0.15 FTE), 600 Therapy 
hours and 12 Group sessions (0.55 FTE), with 
supervision, training management, recruitment, 
publicity and materials. 

249,300 Clara Espinosa 

21184 
London 
Ambulance 
Charity 

12/04/2024 £2,800 (7 days) to conduct an eco audit. 2,800 Lydia Parr 

23806 London Funders 18/04/2024 
£10,000 over one year (£10,000) towards the costs 
associated with CBF’s participation in the Shared 
Due Diligence Pilot. 

10,000 
Caspar Cech-
Lucas 

23257 Luminary Limited 13/05/2024 

£236,750 over four years (£55,750, £58,000, 
£60,250, £62,750) towards Luminary’s employability 
support programme, as well as associated 
management costs. 

236,750 Abi Sommers 

22295 
Maiden Lane 
Community 
Centre 

29/04/2024 

£317,500 over five years (£54,400; £62,900; 
£64,800; £66,700; £68,700) towards the salary of a 
part-time Project Manager and Senior Youth Worker 
(21hpw) and a Senior Youth Worker (14hpw) and 
other associated costs to deliver the Girls GLOW 
programme. 

317,500 Kate Halahan 

20562 
Methodist 
Homes 

26/04/2024 

£170,000 over five years (£50,000, £45,000, 
£35,000, £25,000, £15,000) to contribute to the 
costs of a Gardening Services Manager and a 
Community Coordinator role to deliver a programme 
of Green Care at The Wilderness in Croydon. 

170,000 Lily Davies 

21044 Nafsiyat 11/04/2024 
£283,247 over five years (£44,904, £56,716, 
£58,588, £60,521, £62,518) towards staffing, 

283,247 Lily Davies 



 

delivery and overheads costs to provide 
psychosocial groups for marginalised and racialised 
North London communities, offering accessible and 
inclusive mental health services. 

21395 
National Park 
City Foundation 

11/04/2024 

£264,395 over 4 years (Yr 1 £54,571, Yr2 £65,864, 
Yr 3 £70,192 and Yr 4 £73,768) towards the salary 
of a part-time Ranger Programme Manager and a 
part time Coordinator and associated costs; with a 
small contribution towards project costs in year 1. 

264,395 
Lara Rufus-
Fayemi 

22658 Nature Vibezzz 16/04/2024 

£38,000 over two years (18,500; 19,500) towards 
the costs of delivering Forest School and nature 
conservation activities in London, including staff 
costs and related project costs. 

38,000 
Matthew 
Robinson 

23147 
Oasis Children's 
Venture 

16/04/2024 £2,400(6 days) for an eco audit. 2,400 Lydia Parr 

21903 Parent Club 25/04/2024 

£127,805 over five years (year 1: £24,893, year 2: 
£24,980, year 3: £25,478, year 4: £25,986, year 5: 
£26,468) to support vulnerable families living in 
temporary accommodation in Hackney through a 
range of activities centred on a new Kitchen Club 
venue. 

127,805 Lorna Chung 

23495 
Parish Church of 
St Matthew's 

07/05/2024 £2,600 (6.5days) for an eco audit. 2,600 Lydia Parr 

22251 
Park Lane 
Stables RDA 

20/05/2024 

£87,802 over three years (£27,852.00, £29,244.00, 
£30,706) to cover the cost of the Assistant Yard 
Manager role at Park Lane Stable Riding for the 
Disabled Association (RDA) centre, which provides 
a wide programme of activities, including assisted 
riding. 

87,802 
Cecile 
HyafilGuillerme 

21355 
Pleasance 
Theatre Trust 
Ltd 

11/05/2024 
£149,600 over 12 months to contribute to capital 
works to enhance the environmental sustainability of 
Pleasance Theatre. 

149,600 Lydia Parr 



 

21366 Power The Fight 15/05/2024 

£303,407 over 5 years (£50,500; £55,650; £61,305; 
£65,596; £70,356) towards the salaries of the 
Clinical Lead (5 hpw), Senior Clinical Psychologist (5 
hpw), Trainee Counselling Psychologist (5 hpw), 
Senior Practitioner (10 hpw), Youth Practitioner (10 
hpw 

303,407 Stella Brown 

22350 
Protein Dance 
Limited 

30/04/2024 

£22,000 over six months towards the costs of taster 
workshops, a dance theatre residency and final 
performance and celebration event for refugees and 
asylum seekers. 

22,000 Lily Davies 

21160 Real DPO ltd 30/04/2024 
£185,478 over two years (£90,745, £94,733) 
towards a project co-ordinator, volunteer and access 
costs, project costs and associated overheads. 

185,478 Lily Davies 

22594 
Redbridge 
Rainbow 
Community 

13/05/2024 
£66,520 over five years (£12,654; £12,584; £13,090; 
£13,750; £14,442) towards staff salaries and other 
core costs. 

66,520 Lily Brandhorst 

21580 
Royal National 
Institute of Blind 
People 

23/04/2024 

£222,287 over five years (£40,229; £42,240; 
£44,352; £46,569; £48,897) towards the costs of 
casework provided by RNIB Sight Loss Advisors to 
blind and partially sighted people across London 

222,287 Anneka Singh 

22156 Ruils 30/04/2024 

£111,800 over two further and final years (£55,200; 
£56,600) towards the salary of a part-time Transition 
Worker (28hpw), staff costs for management and 
administration and other associated costs to 
continue deliver Bright Futures in Richmond. 

111,800 Kate Halahan 

22891 Stanley Arts 17/04/2024 £5,200 (13 days) to provide an eco audit. 5,200 Lydia Parr 

21632 
St Augustine's 
Community Care 
Trust 

23/04/2024 

£210,653 (£43,745, £43,783, £43,429, £40,402, 
£39,294) for a Care and Support Manager and the 
associated project costs to continue supporting 
isolated dementia sufferers and their carers and 
extend reach to more marginalised older people. 

210,652 Lydia Parr 



 

21783 
Step Out 
Mentoring 

08/05/2024 

£61,898 over 3 years (Yr1 £19,635, Yr2 £20,616 
and Yr3 £21,647) towards the salary of a Young 
Women and Girls Lead Worker, pro rata’d at 3 days 
a week. 

61,898 
Lara Rufus-
Fayemi 

21439 Step Up Hub 11/05/2024 
£96,000 over three years (£32,000, £32,000, 
£32,000) towards a full-time advice worker. 

96,000 
Lara Rufus-
Fayemi 

21814 

St Mungo 
Community 
Housing 
Association 

11/04/2024 

£370,000 over five years (£66,000 £70,000, 
£74,000, £78,000, £82,000) to provide access to 
expert, tailored immigration advice and support for 
migrants experiencing homelessness in London, as 
a path to ending their homelessness for good. 

370,000 Hannan Ali 

22426 
Strength & 
Learning 
Through Horses 

11/04/2024 

£246,970 over three years (£79,900, £82,300, 
£84,770) for 0.4 FTE Lead Clinical Psychologist 
salary, 0.4FTE Clinical Psychologist salary, 
Supervision, Reflective practice, Rent, Equine 
Therapy-related costs and oncosts, for 450 young 
Londoners in crisis  and unable to access talking 
therapies. 

246,970 Sandra Jones 

22240 Talitha Arts 18/04/2024 

£77,000 over five years (£14,000; £14,700; £15,400; 
£16,100, £16,800) towards therapeutic arts courses 
for 92+ dementia patients, additional monthly 
sessions with participants, and community 
engagement activities. 

77,000 
Caspar Cech-
Lucas 

23380 
The AHOY 
Centre 

17/04/2024 £4,000 (10 days) to provide an eco audit. 4,000 Lydia Parr 

22387 

The Association 
of Visitors to 
Immigration 
Detainees 

11/04/2024 

£224,800 over five years (£40,318; £42,445; 
£44,862; £47,355; £49,820) for the salaries and on-
costs of Network Development Officer 
(1.25days/pw), Member Development Coordinator 
(1day/pw), Co-director (1day/pw week) and 
associated costs to increase the ad 

224,800 Stella Brown 



 

22491 
The Garden 
Classroom 

12/04/2024 £2,600 (6.5 days) to provide an eco audit. 2,600 Lydia Parr 

21716 
The Guild of 
Psychotherapists 

30/04/2024 

£332,000 over five years (£63,000; £67,000; 
£67,000; £67,500; £67,500) towards the low-fee 
clinic, which provides two years of once-weekly 
psychotherapy to low-income people in Southwark, 
Lambeth, and Lewisham. 

332,000 Hannan Ali 

21498 
The Integrate 
Agency CIC 

12/04/2024 

£89,000 over two years (44,000; 45,000) for a full-
time Community Fundraising Manager to deliver the 
#GrantPro programme of fundraising skills 
development, for individuals representing Lambeth 
charities and social enterprises. 

89,000 
Matthew 
Robinson 

21142 
The London 
Youth Games 
Foundation 

18/04/2024 
£100,000 over two years (£50,000, £50,000) 
towards scaling and delivering LYG33, the youth 
engagement programme designed by young people. 

100,000 Hannan Ali 

22942 
The Parish of the 
Ascension, 
Lavender Hill 

20/05/2024 
£900 for an access audit of The Parish of the 
Ascension, Lavender Hill 

900 Clara Espinosa 

22438 
The Purple 
Elephant Project 

30/04/2024 

£96,000 over three years (£32,000; £32,000 and 
£32,000) towards the salary of the chief executive to 
enable the Purple Elephant Project to expand its 
services to more children. 

96,000 Gerard Darby 

22593 
The Raze 
Collective 

30/04/2024 

£43,000 over three years (£13,000; £14,300; 
£15,700) towards the Young Producers Club, a 
professional development programme for LGBTQ+ 
18–25-year-olds. 

43,000 Lorna Chung 

20617 
The Violence 
Intervention 
Project 

19/04/2024 

£175,000 over five years (£45,000; £40,000; 
£35,000; £30,000; £25,000) contributing core costs 
towards a Full Time (FT) Head of Therapeutic 
Operations, FT Funding & Operations Manager, FT 
CEO, and Part Time Business Manager, as well as 
general core costs. 

175,000 Anneka Singh 



 

22662 Unseen (UK) 11/05/2024 

£207,806 over three years (£66,360, £69,678 
£71,768) to fund a proportion of multiple staff 
salaries (including Head of Helpline, Quality & 
Development Manager and Helpline Advisers - 1.0 
FTE in total), office costs, interpretation and oncosts 
associated with supporting London-based potential 
victims of trafficking, through the Modern Slavery & 
Exploitation Helpline. 

207,806 Anneka Singh 

 Total  76     9,610,049   

 

Appendix 6c: Funds Above £500,000 Approved at Funding Committee (awarded 2023/24) 
 

Funding 
Request 

Applying 
Organisation 

Assessment 
Approved 
Date 

Grant Description 
Awarded 
Amount 
(£) 

Funding 
Manager 

23727 

Esmée 
Fairbairn 
Foundation 12/02/2024 

£5,000,000 towards the delivery of Local Motion over 
7 years, 2024 – 2031, as a grant to Esmee Fairbairn 
Foundation. A place-led funding collaboration, working 
to tackle the causes of deep-rooted structural 
injustices facing people in towns and cities across the 
UK by exploring place-based change and ceding 
power to communities. 5,000,000 

Samantha 
Grimmett-
Batt 

21165 XLP 04/03/2024 

£614,500 over five years (£112,100, £117,400, 
£123,000, £128,300, £133,700) towards keeping 
young people in schools and out of criminal gangs 
through a Community Bus Project, Mentoring for Girls, 
Sports Team, and Arts Project. 614,500 Hannan Ali 

22278 
BBC Children 
in Need 04/03/2024 

£1,090,000 over 4 years, for use toward onward 
grantmaking in the BBC Children in Need Child 
Poverty Impact model for work benefiting Londoners. 
The recommended sum includes £90,000 earmarked 
for administration cost over the same period. 1,090,000 

Lara 
Rufus-
Fayemi 



 

23042 
The Prince's 
Trust 04/03/2024 

Final £1m from the £10m Strategic Initiative previously 
approved to assist Young People from the most 
disadvantaged backgrounds and impact some of the 
most socially deprived areas of London. 1,000,000 Hannan Ali 

 Total  4     7,704,500   

 
Appendix 6d: Funds Above £500,000 to be Approved at Funding Committee (2024/25) 

 

Funding 
Request 

Applying 
Organisation 

Assessment 
Approved 
Date 

Grant Description 
Awarded 
Amount 
(£) 

Funding 
Manager 

23445 London Youth 07/05/2024 

£750k over three years (3 x £250k) to London Youth to 
support and strengthen London’s grassroots youth 
organisations. 750,000 

Caspar 
Cech-
Lucas 

 Total  1     750,000   

 


